THE SOUTHERN HOKIANGA TRIBAL DISTRICT

All that portion of the Hokianga County, bounded by a line commencing at the mouth of the Waipoua River, in Block V, Waipoua commencing at the mouth of the Waipoua River, in Block V, Waipoua Survey District; thence north-westerly generally to and along the seacoast and to the middle of the Hokianga Harbour; thence northerly, easterly, and southerly generally along the eastern, southern, and western boundaries of the Northern Hokianga Tribal District, hereinbefore described, to the north-western corner of Section 4, Block XIII, Punakitere Survey District; thence southerly generally along the western boundaries of the said Section 4, Sections 6 and 7, all of Block XIII aforesaid, and the production of the last-mentioned boundary to the middle of the Mangakahia River; thence westerly along the northern boundaries of Block I, Tutamoe Survey District, and Block IV, Waipoua Survey District; thence southerly along the western boundary of the last-mentioned block and of Block VIII, Waipoua Survey District, to the middle of the Waipoua River; thence westerly generally down the middle of that river to its mouth, the point of commencement.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of January, 1947.

P. FRASER, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(N.D. 33/3/4.)

Land taken for the Purposes of the Wellington Metropolitan Water-supply in Block XVI, Akatarawa Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Wellington Metropolitan water-supply; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and footby-seep. forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P. Being 1 0 25·3 Part Section 9, Pakuratahi District; coloured orange.

4 3 32.6 Part Section 10, Pakuratahi District; coloured blue.

Situated in Block XVI, Akatarawa Survey District. (S.O. 21506.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124832, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of January, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/239/6/1.)

Land taken for a Post-office in Block I, Paterson Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

Public Works Act, 1928, I, LieutenantGeneral Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General
of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare
that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for
a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall
take effect on and after the third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 39.2 perches. Being part Lot 1, D.P. 3505, being also part Sections 1 and 2, Block II, Town of Oban.

Situated in Block I, Paterson Survey District (Southland R.D.).

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124712, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of January, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/749.)

Land taken for a Post-office in Block X, Rangitoto Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the third day of February, one thousand wine hundred and forth cause. nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 33 perches. Being Lot 1, D.P. 16356, being part Allotment 57, Pakuranga Parish.

Situated in Block X, Rangitoto Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34191.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 124753, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of January, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/1180.)

Land taken for a Recreation-ground in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey
District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a recreation-ground; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1 acre. Being Section 2 (City of Auckland).

Situated in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34093.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123858, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of January, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/754.)

Crown Land set apart for Public Buildings of the General Government in Blocks II and VI, Hamilton Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for public buildings of the General Government; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 57 acres 1 rood 14 perches.
Being Allotment 406, Te Rapa Parish.

Situated in Blocks II and VI, Hamilton Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33040.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123521, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of January, 1947.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/3958.)